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1. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

It is recommended that:  
 

The Stormwater Utility Assessment Equivalent Runoff Unit (ERU) rates for Fiscal Year 2020–2021 
be adopted for the Contra Costa County Flood Control and Water Conservation District (FC 
District) Stormwater Utility Areas (SUAs) for the following incorporated and unincorporated areas: 
 

PROPOSED VS. EXISTING ERU RATES 
 

Stormwater 
Utility Area No. Area Maximum 

ERU Rate 

Existing ERU 
Rate for  

FY 2019–20 

Proposed ERU 
Rate for FY 

2020–21 

1 Antioch $25.00 $25.00 $25.00 

2 Clayton $29.00 $29.00 $29.00 

3 Concord $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

4 Danville $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 

5 El Cerrito $38.00 $38.00 $38.00 

6 Hercules $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

7 Lafayette $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

8 Martinez $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 

9 Moraga $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

10 Orinda $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

11 Pinole $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

12 Pittsburg $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 

13 Pleasant Hill $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 

14 San Pablo $45.00 $45.00 $45.00 

15 San Ramon $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

16 Walnut Creek $35.00 $35.00 $35.00 

17 Unincorporated County $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 

18 Oakley $30.00 $30.00 $30.00 
 
 
2. NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM PROGRAM: 
 

Congress adopted the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, generally referred to as the Clean 
Water Act, in 1972. It specifically prohibits the discharge of any pollutants (e.g., herbicides, 
pesticides, oil, and grease) to the "navigable waters of the United States." The initial focus of the 
Clean Water Act was to prohibit these pollutants from industrial process wastewater and 
municipal sewage. The Act was amended in 1987 mandating the Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA) to establish regulations setting forth the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination 
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System (NPDES) Permit Application requirements for stormwater discharges for municipalities, 
industries, and construction projects. Contra Costa County (County), its incorporated cities, and 
the FC District joined together to form the Contra Costa Clean Water Program in order to marshal 
the necessary resources and develop the most cost-effective program to comply with these 
federally mandated requirements. 
 
One of the requirements of the NPDES permit process is to identify funding sources for 
implementation of the program activities. The Contra Costa Clean Water Program Management 
Committee identified the formation of stormwater utilities as the most practical method for meeting 
the funding requirements. Sixteen city councils and the County Board of Supervisors adopted 
resolutions requesting that the FC District form an SUA for their city territory. The governing board 
of the FC District established SUAs 1 through 17 on June 22, 1993, and Area 18 on May 9, 2000. 

 
3. STORMWATER UTILITY: 
 

A stormwater utility is similar to other utilities. It has a purpose, a geographic boundary, and a 
method for spreading the utility costs to benefiting properties or recipients. The purpose of the 
stormwater utility is to fund the implementation of the NPDES program activities required by the 
permit and the maintenance of the government-owned storm drain systems. In development of the 
stormwater utility legislation, the construction of capital improvements was excluded from 
this purpose. Stormwater utility assessment revenues can only be spent on the NPDES program 
activities and storm drain system maintenance. Replacement of a failing storm drain system is 
considered a maintenance activity as long as the replacement facility is equal in capacity and a 
comparable type of facility, i.e., pipe storm drain is replaced by another pipe storm drain. 
 
The NPDES program activities have been tailored to meet the respective city or County NPDES 
problems based on their land use activities; thus, each program is different. Also, the cities and 
County, on an individual basis, will perform most of the NPDES activities. Consequently, each city 
comprises a separate SUA. This facilitates the setting of the utility rates and the transfer of funds 
to the cities who perform most of the work. The same applies for the unincorporated County 
NPDES program, which is implemented by County staff. 
 
Stormwater utilities generally distribute program costs to the benefiting landowners on the basis of 
stormwater runoff quantity or the amount of impervious surface associated with various land uses. 
The SUAs utilize the latter method. Staff prepared the report entitled "Report on Stormwater Utility 
Assessment (March 1993)," which is incorporated into this Engineer's Report by reference. The 
report explains in detail the rationale for using impervious surface area as the basis for allocating 
costs, the development of the utility rate standard of one ERU and the relationship between land 
use, parcel size, and the number of ERUs assigned to individual parcels in each SUA. A typical 
single-family residence (5,000 SF to 20,000 SF lot) is used as the standard for one ERU. The cost 
to the typical single-family landowner will be the ERU rate shown in Section 1(a) above. 

 
4. PROPOSED STORMWATER UTILITY BUDGETS FOR FY 2020–2021: 
 

Indicated below are the estimated budgets for each SUA. The FC District's administration and 
collection costs are estimated at $2 per parcel, which includes the County Tax Collector's line item 
cost for the tax bills.  
 
Each year, the FC District provides city staff with an estimate of the number of ERUs assessable 
in the new year. The agency corresponding with each SUA then prepares a budget for their 
NPDES and drainage maintenance program for the forthcoming fiscal year. Using this budget, 
plus the estimated cost for entity administration and assessment collection, city staff calculates the 
required ERU rate by dividing the estimated total cost by the estimated ERUs in the SUA. The 
agency governing board approves the rate and requests that the FC District approve and 
implement the desired assessment. The ERU rate in future years cannot exceed the maximum 
rate shown in Section 1(a) without completing the public notice/hearing process required by 
SB 1977 (Bergenson) and Proposition 218 (California Constitution, Article XIII D, Section 4). 
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PROJECTED EXPENDITURES 

Stormwater 
Utility Area 

No. 
Agency 

Group 
NPDES 

Cost 
Funding (1) 

Agency 
NPDES 

Funding (1) 

FC District 
Admin/    

Collection 
Cost 

Tax 
Collector 

Cost 
Total 

1 Antioch $342,241.00 $868,383.90 $4,892.10 $26,884.00 $1,242,401  

2 Clayton $35,014.00 $88,456.37 $501.63 $3,719.00 $127,691  

3 Concord $390,281.00 $1,680,408.54 $5,582.46 $31,490.00 $2,107,762  

4 Danville $136,024.00 $420,519.09 $1,946.91 $13,499.00 $571,989  

5 El Cerrito $76,497.00 $326,358.35 $1,092.65 $7,450.00 $411,398  

6 Hercules $78,796.00 $235,134.58 $1,127.42 $7,323.00 $322,381  

7 Lafayette $79,105.00 $383,825.62 $1,132.38 $7,421.00 $471,484  

8 Martinez $115,652.00 $577,338.12 $1,653.88 $11,027.00 $705,671  

9 Moraga $50,897.00 $240,259.91 $730.09 $5,004.00 $296,891  

10 Orinda $58,517.00 $320,252.61 $834.39 $6,132.00 $385,736  

11 Pinole $58,586.00 $259,489.64 $839.36 $5,590.00 $324,505  

12 Pittsburg $217,966.00 $1,022,640.98 $3,119.02 $15,705.00 $1,259,431  

13 Pleasant Hill $105,331.00 $384,139.12 $1,504.88 $9,847.00 $500,822  

14 San Pablo $95,601.00 $330,359.19 $1,365.82 $5,802.00 $433,128  

15 San Ramon $252,268.00 $935,252.25 $3,605.75 $20,609.00 $1,211,735  

16 Walnut Creek $210,694.00 $1,071,315.27 $3,014.73 $20,781.00 $1,305,805  

17 Unincorporated 
County  $521,037.00 $3,084,340.10 $7,449.90 $46,253.00 $3,659,080  

18 Oakley $125,474.00 $368,704.06 $1,792.94 $10,258.00 $506,229  

 TOTAL: $2,949,981  $12,597,178  $42,186  $254,794 $15,844,139 
(1) Agency funding for NPDES includes storm drain system maintenance and contingency costs. 
 
 
5. ESTIMATED STORMWATER UTILITY ASSESSMENT REVENUES IN FY 2020–2021: 
 

Indicated below are the estimated revenues for Fiscal Year 2020–2021 based on the proposed 
assessment rates in Section 1(a). The proposed ERU rate is the rate recommended in each 
municipality's resolution requesting adoption of Stormwater Utility Assessments for their municipal 
area. A listing of each assessor parcel number and proposed 2020–2021 assessment is on file 
with the Clerk of the Contra Costa County Board of Supervisors. 
 
The complete parcel assessment roll as estimated for FY 2020-2021 is available for review at the 
Contra Costa County Clerk of the Board.  
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PROJECTED ERU RATES and REVENUES 

Stormwater 
Utility Area 

No. 
Agency Number of 

ERUs 

Proposed 
ERU Rate 

for FY 
2020–2021 

Estimated 
Revenue 

1 Antioch 49,696 $25.00  $1,242,401  

2 Clayton 4,403 $29.00  $127,691  

3 Concord 60,222 $35.00  $2,107,762  

4 Danville 19,066 $30.00  $571,989  

5 El Cerrito 10,826 $38.00  $411,398  

6 Hercules 9,211 $35.00  $322,381  

7 Lafayette 13,471 $35.00  $471,484  

8 Martinez 23,522 $30.00  $705,671  

9 Moraga 8,483 $35.00  $296,891  

10 Orinda 11,021 $35.00  $385,736  

11 Pinole 9,272 $35.00  $324,505  

12 Pittsburg 41,981 $30.00  $1,259,431  

13 Pleasant Hill 16,694 $30.00  $500,822  

14 San Pablo 9,625 $45.00  $433,128  

15 San Ramon 34,621 $35.00  $1,211,735  

16 Walnut Creek 37,309 $35.00  $1,305,805  

17 Unincorporated 
County  121,969 $30.00  $3,659,080  

18 Oakley 16,874 $30.00  $506,229  

TOTAL: 479,615    $15,844,139 
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